
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2016 AT 2.00 PM

CONFERENCE ROOM A, 2ND FLOOR, PORTSMOUTH CIVIC 
OFFICES, PO1 2AL

Telephone enquiries to John Haskell, Clerk to the Joint Committee 023 9283 4057

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the Minutes of this 
meeting.   
The agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view on-line at 
www.portchestercrematorium.org)

Membership of the Joint Committee - 2016/17

Gosport Borough Council

Councillor Alan Scard
Councillor Dennis Wright (chairman) 

Fareham Borough Council

Councillor Keith Evans 
Councillor Susan Bell 

Havant Borough Council

Councillor Tony Briggs 
Councillor David Guest 

Portsmouth City Council

Councillor Lee Mason 
Councillor Rob New 

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

http://www.portchestercrematorium.org/


2

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 September 2016 (Pages 5 - 8)

Attached.

4  Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 
Agenda 

5  Clerk's Items 

The Clerk to the Joint Committee will report on any matters requiring attention.

(a) Portchester Crematorium Web Site

6  Finance Strategy and Budget for 2017/18 (Pages 9 - 14)

The Finance Strategy was last approved by Members in December 2015, 
setting out the principles on which the strategy has been compiled, together 
with risks and other aspects of the financial management framework that the 
Crematorium operates in.

The attached report from the Treasurer encloses an updated Finance Strategy 
which provides a clear overview of the Joint Committee’s financial framework 
and provides added assurance to the Joint Committee and to the constituent 
authorities that sound and effective arrangements are in place to manage the 
Crematorium’s finances.

RECOMMENDED  (1) that the Finance Strategy 2017/18, attached as 
Appendix A to the report, be approved;

(2) that the Finance Strategy 2017/18 be sent to the 
four constituent authorities to note for their information.

7  Revenue Budget Report - 2017/18 (Pages 15 - 28)

The purpose of the attached report from the Treasurer is to set out the 
revenue budget and repairs and renewals programme for 2016/17 and 
2017/18, together with a review of fees and charges. The revised capital 
works programme for 2016/17 and future years has also been included for 
consideration at Appendix E to the report.

RECOMMENDED 

(a) That the capital works programme as detailed in Appendix E be 
approved;

(b) That the Joint Committee approves one of the two options for 
proposed cremation fees and other charges as set out in 
Appendices B & C from 1 April 2017;



3

(c) That the proposed revenue account estimates as set out in 
Appendix A to the report be approved subject to the Joint 
Committee’s decisions in respect of recommendations a & b 
above;

(d) That the Joint Committee considers writing to the Leader of each 
constituent authority to advise them of the annual payment to be 
received from the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee in 
2016/17 and the reduction in 2017/18.

8  Building Works Programme (Pages 29 - 30)

Report from the Engineer and Surveyor attached.

RECOMMENDED that the Joint Committee notes the contents of the 
report.

9  Manager and Registrar's Report (Pages 31 - 32)

(a) General Report attached

(b) Any other items of topical interest 

10  Horticultural Consultant's Report - Grounds Maintenance (Pages 33 - 34)

Report from the Horticultural Consultant on grounds maintenance attached.

RECOMMENDED that the report be received and noted.

11  Portchester Crematorium Grounds Maintenance Contract (Exempt Item) 

Before considering this item the Joint Committee will be asked to pass the 
following resolution –
 
RECOMMENDED that the public be excluded from the meeting during 
this item of business because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of ‘exempt information’ 
within paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972.

The purpose of the attached report is to advise on the arrangements for the 
continued provision of horticultural and grounds maintenance services during 
2017 and arrangements and the timetable to invite tenders for a new contract 
to commence in January 2018.

12  Date of Next Meeting -  Monday 20 March 2017 at 2pm in Fareham 

28 November 2016
106121216a





1

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Joint Committee held in the Public 
Services Plaza, Havant on Monday 19 September 2016 at 2.00 pm.

Present

Fareham Borough Council

Councillor Susan Bell
Councillor Keith Evans

Gosport Borough Council

Councillor Alan Scard
Councillor Dennis Wright (Chairman)

Havant Borough Council

Councillor Tony Briggs

Portsmouth City Council

Councillor Lee Mason
Councillor Rob New

Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

Councillor David Guest (Havant Borough Council).  Terry Garvey (Engineer & 
Surveyor), Mark Pam (Deputy Engineer & Survey) and Ashley Humphrey 
(Horticultural Consultant

698. Appointment of Vice-Chairman (AI 2)

RESOLVED that Councillor Lee Mason (Portsmouth City Council) be 
appointed Vice-Chairman for the municipal year 2016/17.

699. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 3)

None

700. Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 June 2016 (AI 4)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 13 June 2016 be 
signed as a correct record.

701. Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 
Agenda (AI 5)

None



2

702. Clerk's Items (AI 6)

(a) Metals Recycling Scheme

The Clerk reported that following consultation with members during early 
September 2016, there was support for the submission of an application for 
the Macmillan Nurses under the metals recycling scheme operated by the 
Institute of Cemetery and Cremation Management.    The application had now 
been submitted, with the support of the Macmillan Nurses who were 
consulted. 

Arising out of a question about other possible recipients of grants, the 
Manager and Registrar advised that the scheme required any application to 
explain how the charity or organisation assisted bereavement.

RESOLVED that the action taken be noted.

(b) Internal Audit Report 1083

(TAKEN IN REPORT DATED AUGUST 2016)

The Clerk and the Deputy Treasurer reported on the findings of this report 
which covered the Internal Audit work carried out in 2016/17 in accordance 
with the 5 year plan previously approved by the Joint Committee.

Overall, for the areas audited, the report found that adequate controls were in 
place and were working effectively.    Improvements had been suggested to 
some areas of performance management and monitoring, and arrangements 
were in hand to implement the suggestions.

RESOLVED that the report be received and the action being taken noted.

703. Building Works Programme (AI 7)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE ENGINEER AND SURVEYOR)

Arising out of a question, the Manager and Registrar reported that the officers 
would be looking at refurbishment opportunities for the North Chapel in the 
future as part of the maintenance programme.

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted.

704. Manager and Registrar's Report (AI 8)

(a) General Statistical Report

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE MANAGER AND REGISTRAR)

In submitting his report the Manager and Registrar advised that, together with 
September’s figures to date, the number of cremations was in line with that 
expected.



3

RESOLVED (a) that the report be received and noted.

(b) Any other items of topical interest - None

705. Horticultural Consultant's Report (AI 9)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE HORTICULTURAL CONSULTANT)

Members were advised that the Crematorium had received a Gold Medal in 
the 2016 South and South East Britain in Bloom Awards.

RESOLVED that the report be received and approved.

706. Portchester Crematorium Grounds Maintenance Contract (Exempt Item) 
(AI 10)

Before considering this item the Joint Committee –
 
RESOLVED that the public be excluded from the meeting during this 
item of business because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of ‘exempt information’ within 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.

(TAKE IN EXEMPT MINUTE)

The officers reported that the present grounds maintenance contract would 
expire on 31 December 2016.   The report contained options for the provision 
of grounds maintenance services after this date.

The Joint Committee agreed (summarised) that arrangements be made to 
invite tenders for the grounds maintenance contract and that interim 
arrangements be made for the provision of grounds maintenance until the 
start of the new contract.

707. Date of Next Meeting - Monday 12 December 2016 at 2pm in Portsmouth 
(AI 11)

The meeting concluded at 2.40 pm.

Councillor Dennis Wright
Chairman





 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report to 
Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee 

 

 

 

Date:  12 December 2016  
 
Report of: Treasurer to the Joint Committee  
 
Subject: FINANCE STRATEGY AND BUDGET FOR 2017/18 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 

At its meeting on 14 December 2015, the Joint Committee approved the Finance 
Strategy and the revenue budget for 2016/17.   
 
The Finance Strategy for 2017/18 has been prepared and is attached as appendix A of 
this report, for the Joint Committee’s consideration.   
 
The updated Finance Strategy provides a clear overview of the Joint Committee’s 
financial framework and provides added assurance to the Committee and to the 
constituent authorities that sound and effective arrangements are in place to manage 
the Crematorium’s finances. 
 
Subject to approval, the Finance Strategy will be sent to the constituent authorities.  Any 
comments received from them in response to the strategy will be brought back to the 
Joint Committee and, if appropriate, incorporated into the strategy when it is reviewed 
again. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

(a) That the Finance Strategy 2017/18, attached as Appendix A to this report, be 
approved; 

 
(b) That the Finance Strategy 2017/18 be sent to the constituent authorities to note. 



- 2 - 

 
 

APPENDIX A 
 

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

FINANCE STRATEGY AND BUDGET FOR 2017/18 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
1. The Portchester Crematorium was opened on 27 September 1958 and is the fifth 

busiest crematorium in England.  It is managed by a Joint Committee of eight 
councillors, two from each of the constituent authorities of Fareham, Gosport, 
Havant and Portsmouth. 

 
2. The key financial policies of the Joint Committee are set out in the Portchester 

Crematorium Development Plan – a document that is revisited and reviewed 
approximately every two years, supported by approved Financial Regulations. 

 
3. The current Development Plan was approved by the Joint Committee on 16 

March 2015 and covers the period from 2015 to 2020. 
 

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 

4. The main focus of prudent financial management is the Joint Committee’s 
Finance Strategy, the overall objective of which is to structure and manage the 
Joint Committee’s financial resources to ensure that they match and support the 
achievement of the Joint Committee’s objectives. 

5. At the same time the strategy must ensure that the requirement to set a balanced 
budget is fully met and that the Joint Committee is able to respond to year-on-
year changes and short-term service delivery issues. 

6. This can be difficult to achieve when faced with increasing expenditure and one 
main source of income that is directly affected by fluctuations in the mortality rate 
and increased local competition. 

7. To overcome these difficulties there are a number of fundamental principles that 
are followed by the Joint Committee and which form the basis of the Finance 
Strategy.  

THE FUNDAMENTAL POLICIES 

8. These fundamental and long-standing
[...]
re from income. 
Since 1999-2000 the Joint Committee has achieved sufficient surpluses to allow 
an amount to be distributed to each of the constituent authorities.  

 
22. Since December 2013 the operating environment of Portchester Crematorium 

has significantly changed, with the opening of ‘The Oaks’, a private crematorium 
facility in the district of East Hampshire, very close to the border with the borough 
of Havant.   
 

23. Considered reductions in revenue were allowed for in the budget for 2014/15 and 
2015/16, initially based on a 30% annual reduction in the number of cremations 
at Portchester once the new crematorium opened.  The impact on revenue 
income to the crematorium has been closely monitored throughout the 2014/15, 
2015/16 and 2016/17 financial year to date using a ten year average of 
cremation numbers to 2013/14 as a comparative figure.  The reduction in 
2014/15 was less than originally anticipated at 15.56%, a total of 3,364 
cremations, in 2015/16 this rose to 19.33%, a total of 3,214 cremations.  The 
number of cremations in 2016/17 to date is in line with the 2015/16 financial year 
and so a projected figure of 3,200 has been used for both 2016/17 and 2017/18. 
 
 



- 5 - 

 
 

24. In December 2015, in light of the level of reduced cremations and related 
income, a decision was made that the payment to the constituent authorities be 
reduced over a two year period.  The payment was reduced to £125,000 in 
2015/16 and it has been possible to increase this level of payment by £5,000 into 
2016/17. 
 

25. In November 2016 notification has been received from the Valuation Office 
Agency of the 2017 draft Rateable Value for Portchester Crematorium.  This has 
increased from £273,000 to £392,000, increasing the amount of Business Rates 
payable by an estimated £51,200 from 2017 onwards. 
 

26. The budget setting report for 2017/18 will take account of cremation numbers 
being experienced and the increased amount of Business Rates payab
[...]
nd a review of fees and charges for 
2017/18. The revised capital works programme for 2016/17 and future years has also 
been included for consideration. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 
(a) That the capital works programme as detailed in Appendix E be approved; 

  
(b) That the Joint Committee approve one of the two options for proposed cremation 

fees and other charges as set out in Appendices B and C from 1 April 2017; 
 
(c) That the proposed revenue account estimates as set out in Appendix A be 

approved subject to the Joint Committee’s decisions in respect of the 
recommendations (a & b) above. 

 
(d) That the Joint Committee considers writing to the Leader of each constituent 

authority to advise them of the annual payment to be received from the 
Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee in 2016/17 and the reduction in 
2017/18. 

 
  



    - 2 - 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
1.  The Joint Committee has in place a co-ordinated finance strategy that allows the 

consideration of availability of resources to finance both capital and revenue at the 
same time. There are a number of fundamental principles that are followed by the 
Joint Committee which form the basis of the finance strategy which are: 

 
(i) Sufficient reserves and provisions will continue to be made to ensure that: 

(a) no precept will be required from the constituent authorities within 
the foreseeable future and; 

(b) all anticipated capital works can be funded from revenue income  
 

(ii) That subject to (i) above, an optimum annual contribution be available for 
re-distribution to each of the constituent authorities.  

 

2.  This report has been prepared following the finance strategy principles so that 
members of the Joint Committee can consider in detail the financial position of 
Portchester Crematorium in the current year and the anticipated position in 
2017/18.  

 
3.  Detailed information is set out in the various appendices to this report which cover 

the following: 
 

 Appendix A - Revised revenue budget for 2016/17 and the revenue budget 
for 2017/18; 

 Appendix B - Optional charges 2017/18; 

 Appendix C - Cremation fees 2017/18; 

 Appendix D - Repairs and renewals programme and funding; 

 Appendix E - Capital works programme and funding; 
 

BASE REVENUE BUDGET 2016/17 
 

4.  The original revenue budget for 2016/17 was set to a breakeven level, and 
prepared on a projected outturn basis with an allowance for price increases 
included within the various budget heads as appropriate. 

 
BUDGET ISSUES 
 

5.  Since December 2013 the operating environment of Portchester Crematorium has 
significantly changed, with the opening of ‘The Oaks’, a private crematorium facility 
in the district of East Hampshire, very close to the border with the borough of 
Havant.   
 

6.  Considered reductions in revenue were allowed for in the budget for 2014/15 and 
2015/16, initially based on a 30% annual reduction in the number of cremations at 
Portchester once the new crematorium opened.  The impact on revenue income to 
the crematorium has been closely monitored throughout the 2014/15, 2015/16 and 
2016/17 financial year to date using a ten year average of cremation numbers to 
2013/14 as a comparative figure.  The reduction in 2014/15 was less than originally 
anticipated at 15.56%, a total of 3,364 cremations, in 2015/16 this rose to 19.33%, 
a total of 3,214 cremations.  The number of cremations in 2016/17 to date is in line 
with the 2015/16 financial year and so a projected figure of 3,200 has been used 
for both 2016/17 and 2017/18. 



    - 3 - 
 
 

7.  In December 2015, in light of the level of reduced cremations and related income, a 
decision was made that the payment to the constituent authorities be reduced over 
a two year period.  The payment was reduced to £125,000 in 2015/16 and it has 
been possible to increase this level of payment by £5,000 into 2016/17. 

 
8.  In November 2016 notification has been received from the Valuation Office Agency 

of the 2017 draft Rateable Value for Portchester Crematorium.  This has increased 
from £273,000 to £392,000, increasing the amount of Business Rates payable by 
an estimated £51,200 from 2017 onwards. 

 

9.  This budget setting report for 2017/18 will take account of cremation numbers 
being experienced and the increased amount of Business Rates payable and the 
impact on the level of payment to the constituent authorities.  Two options will be 
set out for the Joint Committee’s consideration that either maintain the payments to 
the constituent authorities at £125,000 or increase the payment to £135,000, 
mitigating the reductions over recent years and limiting any further negative 
budgetary impact to them. 

 

 REVISED BUDGET 2016/17 
 
10.  The revised budget has been set to a break-even level.  The budget variations are 

shown in the following table, and explained further below. 
 

 

Actuals 
2015/16 

Base 
Estimate 
2016/17 

Revised 
Estimate 
2016/17 Variation 

 
£ £ £ £ 

EMPLOYEE RELATED EXPENDITURE 248,995 251,600 258,200 6,600 

PREMISES RELATED EXPENDITURE 686,974 580,300 568,000 -12,300 

SUPPLIES AND SERVICES 261,152 251,900 232,200 -19,700 

CAPITAL CHARGES 334,253 335,000 335,000 - 

SPECIAL EXPENDITURE 1,018,187 1,040,000 1,080,000 40,000 

GROSS EXPENDITURE 2,549,561 2,458,800 2,473,400 14,600 

 
    

GROSS INCOME 2,549,561 2,458,800 2,473,400 14,600 

 
    

 
11.  Premises related expenditure has decreased overall by £12,300; from £580,300 to 

£568,000.  The budget for repair and maintenance of buildings has been increased 
by £10,000, and the budget for gas has been decreased by £20,000.  A budget of 
£115,000 has been set against repairs and renewals expenditure to reflect the 
programme set out in Appendix D.  This expenditure budget is fully offset by the 
use of the Repairs and Renewals Fund reserve to finance these works so there is 
no overall effect on the revenue budget deficit / surplus.   

 
12.  Supplies
[...]
in Appendix C.  The budget variations are shown in the following table, and 
explained further below. 

 

 

Actuals 
2015/16 

Base 
Estimate 
2016/17 

Base 
Estimate 
2017/18 

Base 
Estimate 
2017/18 

 
£ £ £ £ 

CREMATION FEE  560.00 570.00 595.00 

     

EMPLOYEE RELATED EXPENDITURE 248,995 251,600 261,700 261,700 

PREMISES RELATED EXPENDITURE 686,974 580,300 620,500 620,500 

SUPPLIES AND SERVICES 261,152 251,900 233,200 233,200 

CAPITAL CHARGES 334,253 335,000 335,000 335,000 

SPECIAL EXPENDITURE 1,018,187 1,040,000 1,048,000 1,080,000 

GROSS EXPENDITURE 2,549,561 2,458,800 2,498,400 2,530,400 

 
    

GROSS INCOME 2,549,561 2,458,800 2,498,400 2,530,400 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



    - 5 - 
 
17.  Premises related expenditure has increased overall by £40,200; from £580,300 to 

£620,500.  The budget for repair and maintenance of buildings has been increased 
by £10,000, and the budget for gas has been decreased by £20,000.  A budget of 
£115,000 has been set against repairs and renewals expenditure although the 
programme has yet to be compiled.  In November 2016 notification has been 
received from the Valuation Office Agency of the 2017 draft Rateable Value for 
Portchester Crematorium.  This has increased from £273,000 to £392,000, 
increasing the amount of Business Rates payable by an estimated £51,200 from 
2017 onwards. 

 
18.  Supplies and services related expenditure has decreased overall by £180,700; 

from £251,900 to £233,200.  The budget for insurance has decreased by £13,000 
in line with the insurance tender carried out for the 2016/17 renewal. 

 

 
19.  Special Expenditure includes contributions to the earmarked capital and repairs 

and renewals reserves along with payments to the constituent authorities.  Two 
cremation fee increases are set out at Appendix C that either maintain the 
payments to the constituent authorities at £125,000 or increase the payment to 
£135,000, mitigating the reductions over recent years and limiting any fu
[...]
he budgeted contribution to the Repairs and Renewals Fund 
for 2016/17 will maintained at the same level as for 2015/16 at £100,000. 
 
 
 
 



    - 7 - 
 
 

32.  The 6 year capital programme, from 2015/16 to 2021/22, totals £2,740,000.  The 
programme is set out as being fully funded from the existing Capital Works Fund 
balance of £1,341,424 plus annual contributions over the life of the programme 
totalling £2,100,000.  This demonstrates that the programme is heavily reliant on 
continued revenue contributions to the Capital Works Fund so that the programme 
of work can be fulfilled along with required reactive capital expenditure for 
mechanical equipment to maintain the crematory function.  Wherever possible, 
steps will be taken to strengthen the Capital Works Fund balance, for example, 
where underspends occur in the year.   
 
CONCLUSION 

 
33.  This report includes various amendments to the budgets which, together with the 

proposed increase in fees and charges, will ensure that the Joint Committee 
remains in a strong financial position and that sufficient reserves are built up to 
cover any future budget shortfall.  

 
 APPENDICES 
 APPENDIX A – Revenue account for the year ended 31 March 2017 
 APPENDIX B – Optional charges 
 APPENDIX C – Cremation fees 
 APPENDIX D – Repairs and renewals programme 
 APPENDIX E – Capital works programme 
  
 Reference Papers 
(a)  Report of the Treasurer to the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee ‘Revenue 

Budget 2015/16’ - 14 December 2015. 
(b) Report of the Treasurer to the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee ‘Annual 

Return For The Financial Year Ended 31 March 2016’ – 13 June 2016 
 
Andrew Wannell, CPFA 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee 
Civic Offices, Fareham 
 

For further information on this report, contact Kate Busby, 01329 824685 
   



    - 8 - 
 

APPENDIX A 
 

  
Base Revised Base Base 

 
Actual Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate 

 
2015/16 2016/17 2016/17 2017/18 2017/18 

 
   £    
[...]
   £ 

 
        £ 

 
        £ 

 
        £ 

 
        £ 

 
        £ 

Balance of Fund as at 1.4.2016 
  

1,341,424 
 

1,551,424 
 

1,901,424 
 

2,251,424 
 

1,424 
 

351,424 

Advance during year 
  

350,000 
 

350,000 
 

350,000 
 

350,000 
 

350,000 
 

350,000 

   
1,691,424 

 
1,901,424 

 
2,251,424 

 
2,601,424 

 
351,424 

 
701,424 

Less Applications  
             Cremator Furnace Relining 
  

90,000 
          Hearth Replacement 

             Roofing Programme -  

             Survey, clearance and initial repairs 

 
50,000 

          Replacement cremator programme 
 

  
     

2,600,000 
    

   
140,000 

 
0 

 
0 

 
2,600,000 

 
0 

 
0 

              Balance of Fund  
  

1,551,424 
 

1,901,424 
 

2,251,424 
 

1,424 
 

351,424 
 

701,424 

 
 

 





 

TCG – 09.11.2016 

REPORT TO: PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE –  
                       12 December 2016 
 
REPORT OF: THE ENGINEER AND SURVEYOR 

 
SUBJECT: BUILDING WORKS REPORT 

 

 

 
2015/16 

Ref Item Description Status Budget 
£ 

Anticipated 
Cost £ 

Variation 
£ 

Commentary 

1502/3 South Chapel –  refurbishment 
 

Works 
completed 

205,000 205,000 Nil Works completed. Retention money held 

1510 Crematory/Committal areas  9,000 9,000  Investigation continues to find a suitable 
flooring material which will have both a  
smooth and durable surface and at the 
same time be resistant to the high 
temperatures. 

 
2016/7 

Ref Item Description Status Budget 
£ 

Anticipated 
Cost £ 

Variation 
£ 

Commentary 

1701 Roofing Programme  60,000 
 

5,000 -55,000 Initial inspection and cleaning carried out. 
The survey shows that the roof is generally 
in good condition hence the underspend. 
There is a small area beneath the Mercury 
Abatement apparatus where ponding has 
occurred and a further visit is required in 
Jan 2017. 
 

1702 External Redecoration  60,000         27,000 
 

-33,000 Initial works completed. Underspend due 
to work being 
[...]
edar to replace the diseased one removed from the car park 
should be arriving in January 2017.   It is a large specimen approximately 3 
metres tall so should have instant impact. 
 
We did very well in the South and South East Britain in Bloom competition 
attaining a gold award and the large cemetery of the year award 2016. 
 
The contractor Brighstone continues to perform very well and I am pleased 
with their work. 
 
 
Ashley Humphrey 
Horticultural Consultant 
 
 
 
 
Background List of Documents –  
Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 - None 
 
 
 
AH/jh 
22 November 2016 




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 September 2016
	Minutes

	6 Finance Strategy and Budget for 2017/18
	7 Revenue Budget Report - 2017/18
	8 Building Works Programme
	9 Manager and Registrar's Report
	10 Horticultural Consultant's Report - Grounds Maintenance



Minutes of the meeting


1

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Joint Committee held in the Civic Offices, 
Portsmouth on Monday 12 December 2016 at 2.00 pm.

Present

Fareham Borough Council

Councillor Keith Evans

Gosport Borough Council
                                 
Councillor Dennis Wright (Chairman)
Councillor Keith Farr (standing deputy)

Havant Borough Council

Councillor David Guest

Portsmouth City Council

Apologies received for non-attendance

Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

Councillor Susan Bell (Fareham BC), Councillor Alan Scard (Gosport BC), 
Councillor Tony Briggs (Havant BC), and Councillors Lee Mason & Rob New 
(Portsmouth CC)

708. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) - None

709. Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 September 2016 (AI 3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 19 September 
2016 be signed as a correct record.

710. Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 
Agenda (AI 4) - None

711. Clerk's Items (AI 5)

(a) Portchester Crematorium Web Site
 
The Joint Committee was given a demonstration of the refreshed and updated 
Portchester Crematorium Web Site.   Members extended special thanks to 
Helen Jenkins, the Deputy Manager and Registrar, and Fareham Borough 
Council’s web development team for implementation of the new web site.

NOTED



2

712. Finance Strategy and Budget for 2017/18 (AI 6)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE TREASURER)

The Deputy Treasurer presented and highlighted the key aspects within the 
report and in response to questions the following main points arose –

 The increase in the amount of Business Rates payable by cemeteries 
and crematoria from 2017 onwards following receipt of draft rateable 
re-valuation from the Valuation Office Agency including consideration 
of a possible appeal;

 The level of contribution required to the capital works fund bearing in 
mind the value of a scheme for future cremators replacement;

 The extent of the refurbishment and remodelling works undertaken to 
the South Chapel to maintain its high quality and marketability, given 
the changed operating environment of Portchester following the 
opening of The Oaks.

RESOLVED  (1) that the Finance Strategy 2017/18, attached as Appendix 
A to the report, be approved;

(2) that the Finance Strategy 2017/18 be sent to the four
 constituent authorities to note for their information.

713. Revenue Budget Report - 2017/18 (AI 7)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE TREASURER)

The Deputy Treasurer presented and highlighted the key aspects within the 
report including the two options proposed for cremation charges, the reasons 
for which were explained to and discussed by the Joint Committee.   

RESOLVED (a) That the capital works programme as detailed in
Appendix E be approved;

(b) That Option 2 be approved for the proposed cremation 
fees and other charges as set out in Appendices B & C from 1 April 
2017;

(c) That the proposed revenue account estimates as set out 
in Appendix A to the report be approved;

(d)  That the Joint Committee writes to the Leader of each 
constituent authority to advise them of the annual payment to be 
received from the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee in 2016/17 
and in 2017/18.

714. Building Works Programme (AI 8)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE ENGINEER AND SURVEYOR)



3

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted.

715. Manager and Registrar's Report (AI 9)

(a) General Statistical Report

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE MANAGER AND REGISTRAR)

In submitting his report the Manager and Registrar advised that by the end of 
the calendar year he expected the total cremation figure to be in line with the 
figures for 2015.

RESOLVED that the report be received and noted.

(b) Any other items of topical interest – public comments register 

The Manager and Registrar reported that following the introduction of the 
public comments register in September, in addition to the usual number of 
miscellaneous enquires and expressions of thanks, there had been five 
logged comments.  One occasion was when a member of the public had 
expressed concern and required special assistance in locating interred ashes 
within a large shrub area.   Another member of the public had complained 
about a dog being walked off a lead in the grounds.  There had also been 
three written expressions of thanks for assistance given by staff.

NOTED

(c) Health and Safety Policy

The Manager and Registrar reported that the Crematorium’s Health and 
Safety policy had been reviewed and was ready for signature by the 
Chairman of the Joint Committee.

NOTED

716. Horticultural Consultant's Report - Grounds Maintenance (AI 10)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE HORTICULTURAL CONSULTANT)

In addition to presenting his report the Horticultural Consultant showed 
members the glass trophy that had been awarded to the Crematorium upon 
receiving a Gold Award in the 2016 South and South East Britain in Bloom 
Awards.   The criteria for the award included not only the quality of the 
grounds but also the appearance of buildings together with environmental and 
related matters.

RESOLVED that the report be received and approved.

717. Portchester Crematorium Grounds Maintenance Contract (Exempt Item) 
(AI 11)



4

Before considering this item the Joint Committee –
 
RESOLVED that the public be excluded from the meeting during this 
item of business because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of ‘exempt information’ within 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.

(TAKE IN EXEMPT MINUTE)

The purpose of the exempt report was to advise on the arrangements for the 
continued provision of horticultural and grounds maintenance services during 
2017 and arrangements and the timetable to invite tenders for a new contract 
to commence in January 2018.

The Joint Committee agreed (summarised) that arrangements be made to 
invite tenders for the grounds maintenance contract and noted the interim 
arrangements made for the provision of grounds maintenance until the start of 
the new contract.

718. Date of Next Meeting -  Monday 20 March 2017 at 2pm in Fareham (AI 12)

 

The meeting concluded at 2.48 pm.

Councillor Dennis Wright
Chairman

JH/me  
13 December 2016  
106121216m.doc


